# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6044159

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GUY HELSING	05/27/2017
MICHAEL PETERSCHMIDT	05/27/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMARTFUME CO.
Street Address:	PO BOX 2832
City:	CORVALLIS
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97339

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16838430

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (503)972-9115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5032246655

Email:docketing@khpatent.comCorrespondent Name:EDWARD B. ANDERSONAddress Line 1:520 SW YAMHILL ST

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FTK301DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD B. ANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	/Edward B Anderson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20170527\_Assignment\_SIGNED\_FTK301DIV#page1.tif source=20170527\_Assignment\_SIGNED\_FTK301DIV#page2.tif

PATENT 505997449 REEL: 052297 FRAME: 0736

Attorney Docket No.: FTK301

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Guy Helsing of Albany, Oregon and Michael Peterschmidt of Albany, Oregon have invented certain improvements in an invention entitled CONTROLLED RELEASE WOOD FUMIGATION, for which we filed U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/342,331 on May 27, 2016, and for which a non-provisional application for a United States non-provisional patent application entitled WOOD TREATMENT DEVICE, is being executed concurrently herewith; or was filed having Application No.: 15/608,796 on May 30, 2017 (insert series code /serial number here if/when available);

WHEREAS, SmartFume Co., an Oregon coporation, having its principal place of business in Albany, Oregon, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, we, Guy Helsing and Michael Peterschmidt, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to SmartFume Co., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to SmartFume Co., as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of SmartFume Co., and its successors and assigns.

Further, we hereby covenant and agree to and with SmartFume Co., and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that we are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to SmartFume Co., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to SmartFume Co., make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid SmartFume Co., and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

We also hereby grant SmartFume Co., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

enancelation of this Annianment
recordation of this Assignment.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
day of
Guy HELSING
Witness:
Signature: <u>Seed B. Houle</u>
Name: Jarah B. Hanke
and the second s
Address: 922 NU Circle Blvd Stelle
City & State: Convallis, OR
1889 Col College Manufacture March College Col
and the second s
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2/
day of
O WYGAN I YYYYA Y
Michael PETERSCHMIDT
Witness:

Signature: <u>Select B. Herbe</u>

Address: <u>192 Ny Cycle Blvd Stel</u>bC

City & State: CONVALIS OR.

Page 2 of 2 - ASSIGNMENT TO SMARTFUME CO.

**RECORDED: 04/02/2020**